38914 Federal Register / Vol. 74, No. 149 / Wednesday, August 5, 2009 / Rules and Regulations
nut for damage, and replacing any damaged
nut with a new or serviceable part; and
measuring the gap between the inner flange
of the outer cone (at each of the three
sections) and the end face of the axle to
determine if parts are worn, and replacing
worn parts with new or serviceable parts.

individual’s EIN or other identification
number is prohibited. The appropriate
Party type code shall be reported
through the AES. When a foreign entity
is in the United States when the items
are purchased or obtained for export,
the foreign entity is the USPPI for filing
purposes. In such situations, the foreign
entity shall report a DUNS, border
crossing number, passport number, or
any number assigned by CBP.
* * * * *
(b) * * *
(1) * * *
(i) U.S. Authorized agent’s
identification number. Report the U.S.
authorized agent’s own EIN or DUNS for
the first shipment and for each
subsequent shipment. Use of another
company’s or individual’s EIN or other
identification number is prohibited. The
party ID type of agent identification
(E=EIN, D=DUNS) shall be indicated.
* * * * *
Dated: July 30, 2009.
Robert M. Groves,
Director, Bureau of the Census.
[FR Doc. E9–18728 Filed 8–4–09; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–07–P
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY
Coast Guard
33 CFR Part 165
[Docket No. USCG–2009–0269]
RIN 1625–AA00
Safety Zone; Sea World Labor Day
Fireworks, Mission Bay, San Diego, CA
AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.
ACTION: Temporary final rule.
SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is
establishing a safety zone on the
navigable waters of Mission Bay in
support of the Sea World Labor Day
Fireworks. This safety zone is necessary
to provide for the safety of the
participants, crew, spectators,
participating vessels, and other vessels
and users of the waterway. Persons and
vessels are prohibited from entering
into, transiting through, or anchoring
within this safety zone unless
authorized by the Captain of the Port or
his designated representative.
DATES: This rule is effective from 8 p.m.
to 10 p.m., each day, from September 5,
2009 through September 7, 2009.
ADDRESSES: Documents indicated in this
preamble as being available in the
docket are part of docket USCG–2009–
0269 and are available online by going
to http://www.regulations.gov, selecting
the Advanced Docket Search option on